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Deeision No. ~65S7 -------

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES CO~!ISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
• 

LEE E. BASSETT. ) 
) 

• Petitioner, ~ 

vs. 

THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND TELE­
GRAPH COMPANY, a Corporation, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

• Respondont. ) 
) 

------------------------------) 
WILLIAM MUSSO, individually, and 0 

WILLIAM MUSSO and PHILIP MUSSO, co­
partners, doing business under the 
firm name and style of HOWARD LOAN 
AND JE1NELRY, and HOWARD LOAN A~'D 
~v~tRY, a Co-partnership, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Petitioners,) 

vs. 

THE PACIFIC TEtEPHml'E AND TELE­
GP~PH COMPA1~. a Corporation, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) . ) 

Respondent. ) 
) 

----------------------------) 

, 

Case No. 5306 

o 

• 

Both eomplaints here1n allege that on the 29th day of 

May, 19$1, the peti~ioners were 'advised oy the respondent tele­

phone company that the respondent had received information from 
• 

the office of the Attorney General of the state of California 

that the communication facilities or the petitioners were ~1ng 

put to use prohibited oy the law. Furthor, 'booth complaints 
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allege that on the 15th day of June, 19.$1, the petitioners were 

advised oy tho offico of the Attorney General of the state of 

California that on June 2$, 19$1, th.o Attorney General would 

again request respondent telephono company to disconnect the 

telephone services of petitioner Lee E. Bassett, the telephone 

n'U:llcer bemg 3-'7183 at 1$19 Lemon street, Vallejo·, California 

and the other petitioners' telephone number being 3-6098 at 

222 Georgia Street, Vallejo, california. The complaints further 

al10ge that the petitioners will suffer irreparable injury and 

great hardship by being deprived of these telephone facilities 

and further, "that there has been no determination, judgment or 

deCision by My court of the state of California that the 

communication facilities of the petitioners have at any t~e 

been used as an 1nstrumentality to Violate the law, or to aid 

or abet the violation of the law." 

Orders granting temporary relief were issued by this 

Commission on June 26, 1951, by Dec1sion No. 4$887 on Case' . -
No. 5306 and Dec1s1on No. 4$888 on Case No. $307, directing the 

respondent telephone company to· restore the telephone facil1.ties 

in q,uestion :pending a hearing on the complaints. These re~tora­

tion~ were eftected and su'bsequently the telephone company 

tiled an"answer to both. complaints; the principal allegation or 
• 

each answer being that the respondent telophone company had 

reasonable cause to believe that the use made and to 'be made 

of the telephone facilities concerned was prohibited by law 

and tr~t accordingly, it was required to discont1nue service to 

the subscribers under the provision of this Commiss1onTs order 

in Decision No. 4141$, dated April 6, 1948, on Case No. 4930 
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(47 Cal. P.u.c. 853). 

Public hearings wero held in San Francisco~ California~ 

on ~ugust 2$~ 1951" 'before 'Exnm1ner Syphers, at which time 'both 

~tter3 were consolidated for hearing, evidence was adduced and 

both matters were submitted. 

Neither of the petitioners was prosent ~t the hearings 

although ooth were represented by counsel. A stipulation was agroed 

upon between counsel for tho petitioners and the telephone company 

to the effect tha.t tee E. Banoett is Do oubscriber for telephone 

sorvice in VallejO" Number 3-7183, at 1519 Lemon Streot, VallejO, 

California., and that the pet1tio:r:ers in Case No. 5307 are the 

subscribers 'of service furnished by tm telephone compc.ny in 

Va.llejo" California" .NU1'llber 3-6098" at 222 Georgia Street. It was 

further stipulated that petitioners had filed a. suit in tho 

Superior Court or Solo.no ~ounty and· obta1ned $. tempora.ry injunction 

re3tra.L~ng the tolephone compa.ny from disconnecting the services 

.furnished but that as a result of an agreexoont between tho partios 

the court suit was disD".issod and the proceedings before the 

Co~s3ion.were instituted. 

Exhibit 1 is a copy of a letter dated May 24, 19$1, from 

the Attorney G~neral of tho State ot California, to the respondont 

telephono compsnY1 advising that the communic~tion facilitios of 

too E. Bassett wore baing used in violation of Section 337-A ot tho 

Ponal Code and requosting disconnect1on. 

Exhibit 3 is a similar lettor concorning the telophone 

t~cilit1es of tho othor petitionors hGrcin. 

Exhibit 2 is a copy of a lettor from the Attorney 

Cenoral to tbe.telophon~ companydatod June 2~" 19$1, roquesting 
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the telephone company to proceed with the original request5 ot 

the Attorney General to disconnect petitioners' telephone 

facilities. 

Testimony WOoS pres'ented 'by one Paul E. Spenger 

who operates a restaurant 1n an old terry 'boat located at West 

N Street, Benicia, Solano County, ca11fornia. This witness 

sta.ted that in about Ma.y or 19$0, Lee Eassett and William Musso 

leased from h1m, part of the upper deck of the terry boat tor . 

the purpose of operating a. ~ocial club. For toleph;ono arrange­

ments Spenger told them they could use his telephone, which 

numoer wan Benicia 41$, D.nd as a re-sult this telephone was moved 

by the telephone company to the leased space. People came to 

this club '1):lt1l a.bout March ot 19.$'1 and in June ot' 19$1, Mr. 

Bassett and Mr. Musso quit paying the rent which had been $100 

per month. The club hAd a doorman on duty but had noprov1sions 

tor serving meals or drinks 1no.smuch as Spenger had a restaUrant 

on the first deck of the boat. 

Further testimony was p~e3ented by an 1nvestigator of 

the Federal Communications Co~ssion to the effect that Bassett 

had told this investigator he operated a card room and ~a book" 

at a loft at Highway No. 40 and Springs Road. The investigator 

went there and discovered a eard room and one person who 

identified h1mse1!' as "Fat". There were three telephones in- the 

room and Fat answered them and recorded oets on horse racing. 

Mr. Be.sset-t had also told the investigator that he 

operated "a oook" at SpengerTs boat. On May 22, 19$1, the 

investigator !'or the Federal Communicat1ons Commission, tog~ther 

with a representative of the Attorney ~eneralTs orriee and 
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special agents of the telephone company went to SpengerTe bont. 

Upstairs in the upper loft they found a nicely furnished room 

with tablos and 1n one of the side rooms was a deskw1th four 

telephones. Each or those telephones had a separate number 

and was on a separate line. 

The superv1s1ng special agent for the respondent 

telephone company testified that the records showed that the 

telephones at Spenger's Fish Grotto had the numbers Benicia 714, 

Benicia 718 and Benicia 41$. In May, 1950, these te1ephon6s 

were in the name or tee Bassett and were listed as business 

services. 

An inspector for the San Francisco Police Department 

testified that on May 10, 19$1, he wont to a penthouse at 

1126 Kearny Street, san Francisco,and there found eVidence of . 
OookIM.k1ng and marked scratch sheets and other betting parapher-

,. , 

r..a11a. At tba t time a man by the name of Edward P. RI.l tto wa.s 

arrested and on A'1)gust 1$, 19$1, plead guil'Cy ·to Section 337-A 

or the Penal Code tor bookmaking. Tho telephone at this 

address boro the number of Exbrook 2-1608. 

Further testimony by the supervising special agent or 

the telephone company disclosed that the t~lephone numbor 

EX'brook 2-1608 was 1n the name of L&w1s J. Ferrari and also 

tr~t the reeordz of the telephone comp~~y showed toll calls had 

been made rrom this telephone to Spengerfs Fish Grotto. Likewise, 

the telephone eompan~ts record: showed that calls had 'been made 

between the 'telephone at Spenger's F1:h Grotto and, th., teleph.one 

or tee E. Bassett, Vallejo 3-7183 and tho telephone of the other 

petitioners at Vallejo 3-6098. 
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A capt~in of polico of tho Vallojo Police Departm~nt 

testified t~t ho knew both Mr. Bassett and W1ll1am Musso and 

hc.d o'bsli)r"vGd them togoth~r many times nnd that tho genortl.l 

reputation of thos~ two individuals in r~lationto gambling was 

not good. The Howard Loen and Jewelry Company, 222 Goorgia 

Stroet, Vallejo, California, according to this witnoss, is a 

pawnbrokor's shop operotod by Mr .. Musso. 

A ropresentative ot the Attornoy CQl'lornlfs ottico presentod 

tabulations which had beon mede from rocords of· the telephono 

company showing tho cal13 b~twoen Exbrook 2-1608 in Son Francisco 

and tho tolephoneo at Spongor's Fish Grotto, Benicia 415, B~n1cia 
7~ and Bonicia 718, during tho poriod from March 20 to ~pri1 20, 

1951. This tabu1ntion show~d that in this period 173 calls were 

mado fro~ the Exbrook number to BOnicia 415, 1 to Benicia 714 

and l to BO:licia. 7l8, e. total of J.7$ callo. In adCi t10n to this, 

thoro were 21 ~colloct" calls trom Exbrook 2-1608 to BOnicia 41$' 

between such datos. 

During this samo period tho calls trom the Bonicia 
\ 

t~lophon~s referred to abo7o to V~llojo 3-6098, the tole phone 

n~oer or the ,Howard Loan and Jewelry ~omp~ny, wero as tollow3: 

from Bonicia 41$, 28; trom Bonicin 714, $.3; from Bonicia 718, 16; 

or Il total 0'1: 97 CD.ll~. Durir.g tho period from Jo.nuary 24 to 

April 20, 19$1, the calls from. Vallojo 3-6098 to tho Benic1o. 

telcphon~= wero a: tol1ows: Benicia 41$, 2; Benic1~ 714, 29; 

Benicia 718, 8; or 0. total of 39 colle. 

During tho period from Pobru~ry 2l to April 10, 19$1, the 

cnlls trom tho Benic1o. telophones to Valldjo 3-7183, tho telo­

phone number of L¢o E. Bo.3sett, wore as tollows: Benicia 41$, 
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5; Benicia 714, 8; Benicia 718, 3; or n total ot 16 call~. 

calls in the reverse direction vtel"e as follows tor the period 

from January 23 to April 16, 1951: to Benicia 415, 6; to 

Benicia 7l4, 45; to Benicia 718, 3; or a total of S4 calls. 

Counsel for petitioners moved to ,strike allot this 

testimony and the motions were denied by the pres1dingexamfner. 

Further. the counsel tor petitioners contended that the de'cis1on 

ot the Coramission, DeciSion No. 4l41$ 8upra,1s unconstitutional, 

that the Public Utilities Commi3sion "is ·wi.thout jurisdiction 

or authority to impose a penalty upon a person accused of but 

not convicted of committing o~ attempting to commit either by 

h1mself or 10 conspiracy with others any act made punishable 

by the Penal Code of thi3 state", and thirdly, that the Public 

Utilities COmmission "is without jurisdiction or authority to 

determine the guilt or the innoconce, or the probable guilt or 

the probable innocence, ot any person accused of or charged 

w1th the COmmiSsion or the attempt to commit, either by himself 

or in conspiracy with others, any act made punishable by the 

Penal Code of the State of california." 

In cOll:Jidering the contentions of oounsel tor the 

petitioners we wish to point out that in this proeeeding we are 

not attempting to impose a criminal penalty upon petitioners 

nor are we at~empt1ng to prove guilt or probable guilt sa to 

violation of the Penal Code. Our concern is purely with the 

use made or to be made of the telephone facilities, 

We believe the law to be well established and 

",0,. 3Uppo~t the conclusions reached in DeCision No. ~141$ supra. 

In that decision at pages 8$8 and 8$9 we said: "The right or 
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a porson to utility sorvices, such as tolophone and tole graph, 

is not an inherent right but is duo sololy to tho .fact thet the 

State, i~ tno exercise or its police powers, ~3 so~n .fit, ~der 

tho provisions or the Public Utilities Act, to require the 

utili toy to $orvo tho public without undue or unrcc.sonablo dis­

criminr.tion. It, thorefore, must be concluded that the Stato, 

~~ving tho cuthority to compol a utility to ronder servico, has 

tac authority to 1mpos~ conditions unde~ which such sorvico mcy 

be furn1shed or ter=.inated. {Soo Partnoy v. Southwo3torn Bell 

Tolephono Co-., Missouri Public Service Com:nission, JWlO 13,. 1947, 

70 P.U .R. (N .S.) 134.) It is establishod by statute in this 

State tbf-t a telephone or tolegraph company is not required to 

acc'opt m0ssagos which will ' inst1gate or encouro.go tho perpotro.tion 

ot any unlawtul Slct ~- * .:-. T (Section 6.38, Pcnc.1 Codo.)" 

Accordingly, wo now find tha.t the motions to-:l trike wore 

prop~r1y deniod by the preo1e1ng oxc.mincr c...""l.<i we bc110vcthe 

chD.llon~o to tho constitutionality or Decision No. 4:1415- supra is 

wi thout meri t. 

In tho light of thi: record wo f1nd that the act10n of 

tho te1ophon~ comp~ny was basod upon roa30n~blo c~use, ~s such 

term is used in Decision No. 414l$ suprc. 

Our specific problom, thorefore, is whother thoro is 

zutticient ovidence ot unlawful a.ctivitios to jU3t11"y the te:-mi1lll­

tion of tho ordors granting to~porary intori~ reliot, issu~d by 

Decision No. 4$887 on CC30 No. 5.306 Dond Docision No. 45888, on 

CU30 No. 5307, both d~tod June 26, 19$1. 

A careful rev1~w of this record impels the conclu~ion 

t~t the complaints should b~ dismissed. Tho evidonco ohow$ that 
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" 

the telephones 1n ~uestion were !re~uently used in communicating 

with a known bookmaking estab11snment. ~heretore, we believe 

it reasonable to inter and we now tind that the telephones or 

compla1nants were u~ed in bookmaking tran3aet1ons. (M~llstone 

v. Pacific Tolephone and ~e1egraph Company, Decision No. 43458, 

dated October 25, 1949, on Cases Nos. $023 and $024 (49 Cal •. 

p. u • c. 178 )). 

ORDER ..... - - _ .... 
The complaints ot Lee E. Bassett and W1111~ Musso, 

individually, and William Musso 'and Philip Musso, copartners 

doing busine$s under the r1~ name and style or Howard Loan 

and Jewelry and Howard Loan and Jewelry, a copartnership, 

having been tiled, public hearings having been held thereon, 

the case now being ready tor deciSion, the Commi3sion being 

tully advised in the ~remises and basing its dec1sion upon the 

evidence of record and the findings herein, 

I'r IS ORDERED: 

That tho re~uc3t or each complainant tor restoration 

ot telophone service be denied and that the said complaints 

be, and they hereby are, di:missed. 
~ 

Decisions Nos. 45887 and 4$888, dated June 26, 19$1, 

on Cases Nos. 5306 and 5307, granting temporary interim reliet 

to petitioners, a.re hereby set as1de and vacated. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, upon the expiration or 

one h~~dred eighty (180) days atter the date of this order, The 
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Pacific Telephono and Telegraph Company may consider appl1-

cations~r telephone service from the complainants herein, on 

the same basi3 as the application of any new subscriber. 

da.ys 

day 

The effective date or this order shall be twenty (20) 

atter the date hereof. . 

Dated a~:;;4?/~ california, this c2i-di:­
or ~e444 4. I Ie ) 19,,1. 

C27.~~ 
. ~- 'I&;es en. -""' 
~

- .~-", -'.1/ . ' 
\."~ ........... -... " 

J ... ~'" ...,' • 


